Maithan generates Metals
sector leading return
metrics.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

FY
07

FY
08

FY
09

FY
10

FY
11

FY
12

FY
13

FY
14

FY
15

FY
16

FY
17

FY
18

FY
19

RoCE Last 5yr Average

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

FY
07

FY
08

FY
09

FY
10

FY
11

FY
12

FY
13

FY
14

FY
15

FY
16

FY
17

FY
18

FY
19

RoIC Last 5yr Average

-2,000

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

FY
07

 c
lo

si
ng

 n
et

 d
eb

t

CF
O

In
v

+
O

th
er

 In
c

Ca
pe

x

D
iv

id
en

ds
 P

ai
d

O
th

er
s

FY
19

 c
lo

si
ng

 n
et

 c
as

h

CF
O

In
v

+
O

th
er

 In
c

Ca
pe

x

D
iv

id
en

ds
 P

ai
d

FY
22

E
cl

os
in

g
ne

t c
as

h

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 12

Key Debate 3 : Do we have a scenario based approach or point estimate
of valuation?
We use a scenario based approach to capture the broad range of potential outcomes. Our base case TP is Rs 900/sh. Our
upside/downside cases have a TP of Rs1500/375 respectively.

Base case:
This is a more reasonable and balanced view on the company’s performance vs the rest of the 2 scenarios.
Key Financials (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E
Net Sales 13,421 18,790 19,879 20,223 20,794 26,961
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 3,488 3,400 4,211
PAT 1,797 2,918 2,552 2,728 2,510 3,125
Diluted EPS (Rs) 61.7 100.2 87.7 93.7 86.2 107.3
P/E (x) 4.8 6.2 6.6 6.2 6.8 5.4
EV / EBITDA (x) 2.9 3.9 3.3 2.8 2.4 1.3
RoE (%) 31% 34% 23% 20% 16% 16%
Per ton workings (Rs/t)
Volume (kt) 213 226 225 236 236 296
Realizations 63,009 83,140 88,352 85,776 88,200 91,156
Raw Materials 29,463 42,902 50,055 45,776 48,200 51,156
Raw Material Spread 33,546 40,238 38,297 40,000 40,000 40,000
Power & Fuel 13,156.4 16,218.8 16,595.5 17,564.5 17,564.5 17,855.7
Employee expenses 1,567.8 2,004.2 1,964.3 2,062.1 2,268.3 1,988.9
Manufacturing expenses 1,485.4 1,537.4 1,552.2 1,598.8 1,646.8 1,696.2
Selling & Admin expenses 2,284 2,827 2,911 2,999 3,089 3,181
Other Expenses 2,354 981 952 981 1,010 1,041
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 50,310 66,470 74,031 70,982 73,778 76,919
EBITDA 12,699 16,670 14,321 14,795 14,421 14,237
FCF Workings (Rs mn)
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 3,488 3,400 4,211
Other Income 1,192 163 262 461 558 664
Interest (101) (37) (59) (46) (46) (46)
Tax (262) (884) (717) (1,009) (1,236) (1,539)
Wc changes  (1,287) (71) 61 (355) 3 (295)
Capex (net) (41) (111) (100) (1,050) (1,050) (300)
Misc (29) 0 0 0 0 0
FCF 2,177 2,827 2,669 1,489 1,629 2,696
Dividends 0 (88) (105) (105) (105) (105)
FCF post Dividends 2,177 2,740 2,564 1,384 1,524 2,591
Source: HDFC sec Inst Research

We have a scenario based
approach to capture the
broad range of potential
outcomes.

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 13

Base case valuation:
Multiple Based
Target price Derivation FY21E FY22E
EBITDA applicable 3,400 4,211
Multiple 4.00 4.00
EV 13,600 16,843
Net Debt (8,951) (11,542)
CWIP 2,200 1,250
Long term Provisions 19 19
Market value 24,732 29,616
Equity Value per Share Rs 850 Rs 1,017
TP 900

Source: HDFC sec Inst Research

Our base TP is Rs 900/sh.

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 14

Upside case:
Key Financials (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E
Net Sales 13,421 18,790 19,879 21,402 21,973 31,379
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 4,667 4,579 6,292
PAT 1,797 2,918 2,552 3,589 3,333 4,591
Diluted EPS (Rs) 61.7 100.2 87.7 123.3 114.5 157.7
P/E (x) 4.8 6.2 6.6 4.3 4.7 3.4
EV / EBITDA (x) 2.9 3.9 3.3 1.6 1.1 0.2
RoE (%) 31% 34% 23% 25% 19% 21%
Per ton workings (Rs/t)
Volume (kt) 213 226 225 236 236 326
Realizations 63,009 83,140 88,352 90,776 93,200 96,322
Raw Materials 29,463 42,902 50,055 45,776 48,200 51,322
Raw Material Spread 33,546 40,238 38,297 45,000 45,000 45,000
Power & Fuel 13,156.4 16,218.8 16,595.5 17,564.5 17,564.5 17,961.1
Employee expenses 1,567.8 2,004.2 1,964.3 2,062.1 2,268.3 1,805.8
Manufacturing expenses 1,485.4 1,537.4 1,552.2 1,598.8 1,646.8 1,696.2
Selling & Admin expenses 2,284 2,827 2,911 2,999 3,089 3,181
Other Expenses 2,354 981 952 981 1,010 1,041
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 50,310 66,470 74,031 70,982 73,778 77,008
EBITDA 12,699 16,670 14,321 19,795 19,421 19,315
FCF Workings (Rs mn)
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 4,667 4,579 6,292
Other Income 1,192 163 262 461 607 771
Interest (101) (37) (59) (46) (46) (46)
Tax (262) (884) (717) (1,327) (1,641) (2,261)
Wc changes  (1,287) (71) 61 (510) 3 (503)
Capex (net) (41) (111) (100) (1,050) (1,050) (300)
Misc (29) 0 0 0 0 0
FCF 2,177 2,827 2,669 2,194 2,452 3,953
Dividends 0 (88) (105) (105) (105) (105)
FCF post Dividends 2,177 2,740 2,564 2,090 2,347 3,849
Source: HDFC sec Inst Research

In our upside case we
assume an expansion in
spreads & a rerating in the
valuation multiples.

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 15

Upside case valuation:
Multiple Based
Target price Derivation FY21E FY22E
EBITDA applicable 4,579 6,292
Multiple 6.00 6.00
EV 27,473 37,752
Net Debt (10,480) (14,328)
CWIP 2,200 625
Long term Provisions 19 19
Market value 40,134 52,687
Equity Value per Share Rs 1,379 Rs 1,810
TP 1,500

Source: HDFC sec Inst Res

Our upside case TP is Rs
1,500/sh.

In our upside case we
assume an expansion in
spreads & a rerating in the
valuation multiples.

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 16

Downside case:
Key Financials (Rs mn) FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E
Net Sales 13,421 18,790 19,879 19,044 19,615 20,204
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 1,130 1,042 948
PAT 1,797 2,918 2,552 1,007 865 796
Diluted EPS (Rs) 61.7 100.2 87.7 34.6 29.7 27.3
P/E (x) 4.8 6.2 6.6 15.4 18.0 19.5
EV / EBITDA (x) 2.9 3.9 3.3 8.4 9.3 9.6
RoE (%) 31% 34% 23% 8% 7% 6%
Per ton workings (Rs/t)
Volume (kt) 213 226 225 236 236 236
Realizations 63,009 83,140 88,352 80,776 83,200 85,696
Raw Materials 29,463 42,902 50,055 50,776 53,200 55,696
Raw Material Spread 33,546 40,238 38,297 30,000 30,000 30,000
Power & Fuel 13,156.4 16,218.8 16,595.5 17,564.5 17,564.5 17,564.5
Employee expenses 1,567.8 2,004.2 1,964.3 2,062.1 2,268.3 2,495.1
Manufacturing expenses 1,485.4 1,537.4 1,552.2 1,598.8 1,646.8 1,696.2
Selling & Admin expenses 2,284 2,827 2,911 2,999 3,089 3,181
Other Expenses 2,354 981 952 981 1,010 1,041
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 50,310 66,470 74,031 75,982 78,778 81,674
EBITDA 12,699 16,670 14,321 4,795 4,421 4,022
FCF Workings (Rs mn)
EBITDA 2,705 3,767 3,222 1,130 1,042 948
Other Income 1,192 163 262 461 459 451
Interest (101) (37) (59) (46) (46) (46)
Tax (262) (884) (717) (372) (425) (392)
Wc changes  (1,287) (71) 61 (39) 3 3
Capex (net) (41) (111) (100) (1,050) (1,050) (300)
Misc (29) 0 0 0 0 0
FCF 2,177 2,827 2,669 84 (16) 665
Dividends 0 (88) (105) (105) (105) (105)
FCF post Dividends 2,177 2,740 2,564 (20) (121) 560
Source: HDFC sec Inst Res

In our downside case we
assume a compression in
spreads & lackluster
valuation multiples.

 MAITHAN ALLOYS : INITIATING COVERAGE

Page | 17

Downside case valuation:
Multiple Based
Target price Derivation FY21E FY22E
EBITDA applicable 1,042 948
Multiple 2.50 2.50
EV 2,606 2,371
Net Debt (5,901) (6,461)
CWIP 2,200 2,500
Long term Provisions 19 19
Market value 10,688 11,313
Equity Value per Share Rs 367 Rs 389
TP 375

Source: HDFC sec Inst Research

Our downside case TP is Rs
375/sh.

In our downside case we
assume a compression in
spreads & lackluster
valuation multiples.